Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s})

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S o 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04555930

Name of Company

Thornton Inns Limited

| {We
Edward T Kerr, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 11D

lan J Gould, Two Snow Hill, Birmingharn B4 6GA

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-eld-en/summoned for 7 June 2016 pursuant to
Sechion 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s attached) lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-was dorezceondmgly / ne quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hetd~on/summoned for 7 June 2016 pursuant
to Sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t showing

how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of
and that the-same-was-done-accordmgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Panne!l House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester LE1 1LD

The winding up covers the penod from 4 Apnl 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 That the Joint Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account be approved

2 That the Joint Liguidators’ Final Report be approved

3 Thatthe Joint Liguidators be released following the Final Meetings of Members & Creditors

4  That the books, documents and records of the company be retained for 15 months following the Final

Meetings of Members and Creditors and thereafter by destroyed
Signe 6;6_/ Date 7 June 2016
Edward T Kerr

BDO LLP
Pannell House
159 Charles Street
Letcester “AS8PHTSS"
LE11LD A28 08/06/2016 #32

COMPANIES HOUSE
Ref  04023777/ETKNJG/HLR/GS/RH/CB/KB

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow




Thornton Inns Limited
(In Liquidation})

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 4 April 2013 To 7 June 2016

Page 2 of 2

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds from Director re, indemnity 1,800 00
1,155 00 Cash at Bank and in Hand 2,113 96
Bank Interest Gross 12 80
3,926 76
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 2000
Preparation of S of A & Convening Me 1,000 00
Office Holders Fees 2,474 36
Statutory Advertising 432 40
(3,926 76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(277,101 23) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(35,000 00) Geoffrey B Thornton - Directors Loan NIL
(15,000 00) Geoffrey T Thornton - Directors Loan NIL
(18,309 77) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
{15,356 00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(359,613.00) 0.00

a5

IPS SQL Ver 502

Edward T Kerr
Joint Liquidator

07 June 2016 15 15




>

Thornton Inns Limited
In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Fina! Repert to Members and Creditors
As at 7 June 2016

General Overview

lan J Gould and | were appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company on 4 April 2013 | am now 1n a
position to conclude the Liquidation

Progress of the Liquidation

The Company was incorporated i June 2003 and traded successfully from this date through to 2009
From 2009 onwards, the Company turnover decreased as a result of poor sales and new sites in
Manchester not achieving potential.

in 2010 after a sale forced repayment of a loan from the bank, the Company suffered cash flow

1ssues and struggled to meet 1ts overheads. It was resolved that the situation was not going to
resolve 1tself and therefore the Company sought professional advice from BDO LLP (formerly PKF

{UK) LLP)
The Company ceased trading and was placed nto Creditors Voluntary Ligindation on 4 Apnl 2013.

As Creditors are aware the Joint Liquidators attempted to maximise the realisation of the
Company’s assets. This 1s discussed 1n greater detail below.

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached 15 a copy of the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the perod 4 Apnl
2015 to date and for the whole of the liqudation penod commencing on 4 Apnil 2013.

Asset Realisations

Directors Indemnity

At the creditors meeting held on 4 Apnl 2013 the director agreed to wndemmfy the firm for any costs
or expenses incurred m connection with placing the Company into Liguidation subject to a maximum
of £5,000 1n the event that the realisations from the company assets were nsufficient to discharge

these costs.

Under this indemmty | have received £1,800. The sum of £800 has been received dunng the penod
of this report. | do not expect any further payments 1n respect of this

Cash at Bank

During the course of the liquidation | have received £2,114 1n respect of the funds held n the
Company bank account




|IBDO

Bank Interest

The sum of £13 has been recewved 1n respect of bank interest net of tax; £4 of this has been recewved
during the period of this report

Cost of Realisations

Costs incurred 1n the Liguidation 1n the penod and throughout the LUguidation penod are detailed 1n
the attached Receipts and Payments account.

Creditor Claims

Secured Creditors

The Bank of Scotland (“the Bank”) held a mortgage debenture dated 26 February 2010 giving them a
fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company.

The Bank also held a legal charge dated 18 June 2007

The directors of the Company confirmed on appointment that there was no ndebtedness due to the
bank

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors

Prescnbed Part

Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 requires Liguidators to set aside a prescnbed amount of the
Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the amount
of property that would ctherwise be available for satisfaction of holders of debentures secured by,
or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15 September 2003

Due to the amount of realisable assets in this case there will be insufficient funds to allow for the
prescnbed part and this will therefore not apply 1n this instance

Unsecured Creditors

To date | have receved unsecured creditors claims totalling £117,654 1n comparnson to £360,767
shown in the Statement of Affairs

Dwidend Distribution

As previously advised, n accordance with Rule 4 186 and Rule 11 7 of the insolvency Rutes 1986, due
to insufficient funds no dividend 1s available to any class of creditor

Remuneration and Disbursements

At a meeting of creditors held on 4 April 2013, the creditors approved that the Joint Liguidators
remuneration be based on time costs It was also agreed at a meeting that BDO LLP (formerly PKF
(UK) LLP ) be paid £1,000 plus disbursements and VAT for thewr assistance 1n the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs, costs of conveming the meeting of creditors and general assistance provided to
the company n the penod pror to the Liqudation




The time costs incurred since my last report amount to £290 and represent 1.6 hours at an average
hourly rate of £181 A detailed analysis of these costs 15 attached

Attached are schedules which provide detalled analysis of all time costs incurred n this case
Duning the hiquidation, time has been recorded using two different time recording systems following
the merger of PKF (UK} LLP wath BDO LLP. Time recorded on the PKF (UK) LLP system amounts to
£1,846 and represents time charged up to 31 May 2013 Time recorded on the BDO LLP system, from
1 June 2013 to date, totals £2,566 Accordingly, time costs incurred for the assignment as a whole
amount to £4,412, representing 28 hours at an average rate of £157.

Against these costs | have drawn fees of £2,474. The remaining time costs will be wntten off

These amounts are denved from BDO LLP’s (previously PKF (UK) LLP) normal rates for time properly
spent by the liquidators and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing wn the liquidation Where
members of staff have been employed on this case they have been so based on their experience and
ablities 1n dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropnate certain staff have dealt with a
specific area of the liguidation due to their specialist skills 1n that area  BDO LLP’s scale rates may

increase from time to time over the pencd of an assignment.

All staff who have worked on this matter, including castiers and secretanal staff, have charged time
directly to the assignment and are ncluded n the enclosed analysis The cost of staff employed in
central admnistration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s reflected n the

general level of charge out rates

Attached to this report 1s a summary of the policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees and expenses for
work 1n relation to the ligwdation Also attached 15 a creditors’ ginde to fees, which provides
information regarding creditors’ nghts 1n relation to insolvency practitioners’ fees.

Joint Ligurdators’ Disbursements

External disbursements are called Category 1 Expenses and are charged at cost Disbursements that
have been paid from the Liquidation estate since the commencement of the hquidation amount to

£452. These are as follows

£

Specific Bond 20
Statutory Advertising 432
452

Investigations

The Joint Liguidators have a statutory duty to undertake an investigation of the financial affairs of
the Company and the conduct of any person they betieve to have been a director or shadow director
of the Company n the three years prior to the commencement of the hiquidation. The findings are
submitted 1n a confidential report to The Department for Business Innovation and Skills within six

months of the onset of the liqundation.

| can confirm that nvestigations have been concluded and there are no further nvestigations or
actions to be undertaken




Case Completion

I confirm | am not aware of any outstanding matters 1n relation te the Liguidation proceedings and
have received no objection from HM Revenue & Customs to the closure of the case

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considening complaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should wisit https //www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complamt.

| trust that you wilt find the above report self-explanatory, however, should you have any quenes
please contact Diane Chapman on 0116 250 4477

A

Edward T Kerr
Joint Liquidator

7 June 2016

&



IBDO

Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Liquidator(s) details

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Thornton Inns Limited
04555930

Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester LE1 1LD

Edward T Kerr
BDO LLP (formerly PKF (UK} LLP)
Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Letcester, LE1 1LD

Appownted. 4 Apnl 2013

lan J Gould

BDO LLP (formerly PKF (UK) LLP)
Two Snow Hill, Birmingham B4 6GA

Appointed 4 Apnt 2013

&



Thornton Inns Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 04/04/2015
To 07/06/2016

From 04/04/2013
To 07/06/2016

1,155.00

(277,101 23)
{35,000 00)
{15,000 00)
{18,309 77)
{15,356 00)

{1 00)

(359,613.00)

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Funds from Director re, indemmty

Cash at Bank and n Hand
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A & Convening Me

Office Holders Fees
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

Geoffrey B Thornton - Directors Loan
Geoffrey T Thornton - Directors Loan
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE)

HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordnary Shareholders

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

800 00
NIL
408

1,800 00
2,113 96
12 80

804 08

2000
NIL
2,474 36
432 40

3,926 76

20 00
1,000.00
2,474 36

432 40

(2,926 76)

NiL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL

(3,926 76)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

(2,122.68)

0.00

A

Edward T Kerr
Jownt Liguidator

07 June 2016 15 57




0 891

00 181

LY AV

05 995'T 1 B4
069L7'T $SEl
09 682 091

¥
ey, sInoy
TYLOL ONVHD

09 811 091
09 811 091
¥
L winoy
Jd4VL1S WEHLO

(L2
S8 v8 50
2301 S50
3
moL smoy
HOLVHISININAY

[ Jo 1 offeg

08 816'1 sEII

07 6791 §86

09 68T 091

¥

0L smeH

HOLVHISININAY

HOINAS

0o

®oL,

YID¥NYW

LINV.LSISSV

SI00F]

0f €57 ot
o€ £57 011
¥
oy #inog
HADVNVIA

£6 061 o
§6 061 sk O
¥
oy, noy
YANLA YL

Hiopm M

2AN50[3) pur uennqLISK

uondprasag

3)ep 0) CIOT JUNfL | Wody pordg Y} Ao} jqediddy sayey pue padiey) swif, Jo Lrewung

SISILT00

TAD - PAMWIT SUL] HOIULOY ],

NWUBISSY Jo WeN]




00 181

LY AV

09 681 I
09 687 091
f
oL sl
TYLOL ONVED

000 oo o
¥
fel01 SA00H
HAVIS§ HIHLO

[0 L 33N
000 000
I
#1901 SIN0H
HOLVHLSININGAY

1 jo | ofeg

09 687 091 000 oo
09 681 091
¥ Ed
oL &noy eIl
HOLVUISININAY YIDVNVI
LNY.LSISSY
HOINTS

000

meL

000 000 0o
Ansopny pue uennqLisg
¥
BINOH mal, sinoy
uonduasg
HIDVNVI YANLHV

a)ep 0} STOT AV $ woa g poriad a1 a0j dqenjddy sajey pue pafary) swn g Jo Arewung

SISTET00

TAD - PayunT suu] uojuloy [, JuuBISSY JO IWeN]




CEEL  BYSKEL

86 L1 85 y6Y'L

000 000 521 00 50¢ 0Lo 0Lt
80 0 ve e 800 8¢ ooo 000 000 000 000 000 (>uom uonebnsanul Buipnjour) yiopA Wwaunuoddy aid
rA ] 9Z 169 FAN 9L 009 000 000 G510 00 S¥ oL o oL oF taBpoj pue swnjal 0y Buipnjour) soueldwo) Aoymes
0c 0 0L¢e oe0 0L¢E 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipuog B soueinsy
oL z6 9vi ¥0 L Z6 orl 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonesieay Jessy Jaylo
e ZL 108 R4 ZL 108 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIO)IpaIY) [ENUAIZIBIH UON
690 Z8 06 690 ZE 06 000 000 000 000 000 000 Aop 6861 YAAD
691 Z¢ 6ZC 690 ZE 66 000 000 004 00 0g2 000 o0o SaNIqer] Xe $1apjoH YO
0g0 0z oF e o 0Z o% 000 000 000 000 000 000 Aliessuasy uonoun 4 Buusiysen
ov 1L oy 202 0e L orzil 000 000 oLO 00 0¢ 000 000 Buuoluop % Suueld
SINOH (3) wunowy SINOH (3) junowy SINOH (3) wnowy SINOH (3) Junowy SINOH (3) Wwnowy sysey
00°8EL3 00°GZL3 00°t¥23 00°1L9P3 "noy Jad 3s09 abelaay
Jlojensiuiwipy
jeleL 1UE}SISSY [ J0JEnSILILLPY Jo1uag [ losingadng Jabeuey 1030311 } Jauned apuigy
pajluIT suuj uojuioyy LLLEZOY JudD

£10Z ABINLE 0} JUBWIADUSLILIOD WO & SE SISO08WI] SISP|OHa2IZ0 JO SisAfeuy 6dIS




|IBDO

Thornton Inns Lirmted - In Liguidation

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of the policies of BDO LLP 1n respect
of fees and expenses for work 1n relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm, who may be nvolved n working
on the nsolvency, follows This 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades wilt work on the

case

GRADE £
Partner 374-484
Dhrecter/Semor Manager 285-335
Manager 213-242
Assistant Manager/Senior Executive 192
Executive 163-181
Admimstration Assistant 104-145
Junmor Admimistrator 82
Support staff/Secretary 57-66

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed 1n December and July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work n respect of nsolvency work under the

following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admmstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded n greater detail n sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professionat Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtoring
nsolvency practitioners

Where officeholders’ remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.




Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided 1nto two categones

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost 1n respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees 1n respect of
sweanng legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a speafic
expense incurred

Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements  The current
policy of BDO LLP 15 to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to commumcate and report during the msolvency. This 1s the
method of calculation that was histoncally provided under statutory orders for the Official
Recewver.

Where applicable, atl disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BDO LLP




11

21

22

23

24

31

32

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into iguidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of therr debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration
of the msolvency practitioner appointed to act as hqudator  The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by prowiding mechamisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the liguidator's fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the hquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Ligtndation procedure

Liquidation {or ‘winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate Insolvency
procedure  Liquidation s the formal winding up of a company’s affars entailing the
realisation of Its assets and the distnbution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
prionty  Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation 1s the more common of the two  An Iinsolvent voluntary
liquidation 18 called a creditors’ voluntary hguidation (often abbreviated to 'CVL') in
this type of liquidation an insolvency practtioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors

in a compulsory hquidation on the other hand, the funchion of liquidator 1s, In most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver The official receiver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging
toc The Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official recewver
becomes hiquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an nsolvency practiioner i1s not appointed the official receiver remans
hquidator

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as lquidator  In such cases the official
recever does not become liquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as
hguidator ina CVL

The hiquidation committee

In a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to
appoint a committee called the hquidation committee, with a mimmum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the iquidation and approve the
hquidator's fees The commuttee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appaints the hguidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an
administration any commitiee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue m being as the hiquidation committee

The lgquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment (or hus appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be
held erther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the hquidator decides he needs o hold ocne The
lquidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 8 months on the




41

42

43

44

progress of the hquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise  This provides an
opportumty for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the liquidator's fees

Fixing the hquidator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the iquidator's remuneration 1s set out In Rutes 4 127 — 4 1278 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

« as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or disinbuted or
both,

« by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters ansing in the hquidation, or

« as a set amount

Any cominnation of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
Iiquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liguidator

It 1s for the liquidation commitiee (If there 1s one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied  Rule 4127 says that n amving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the iquidator in
connection with the Insolvency,

« the effectiveness with which the iqudator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carred out, his duties,

« the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no hquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liguidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors  The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

If the remuneration I1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first ined to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as descnibed above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an admirustration in which the iquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the hguidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substanttal change in circumstances since the
basis of the liquidator’s remuneration was fixed, the quidator may request that it be
changed The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the eniginal approval




61

611

6.2

6.3

631

What information should be provided by the hguidator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the quidator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought 1s
appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at
which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the prowision of information

if any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a tme costs basis, the liquidator should
provide detalls of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, spltt by
grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the
time costs aspects of the case

The liquidatar should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator

or his or her staff

if work has already been carned out, the hquidator should state the proposed charge
for the penod to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved i the
period and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable in the circumstances of the
case Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs basis, the hquidator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split
by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actvity The hiquidator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the iquidator or his or her staff

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The hiquidator 15 required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals
(see paragraph 7 1 below) When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the
matters speaified in paragraph 71, the liquidator should provide an explanation of
what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able
to understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable in the crcumstances
of the case {whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a tme costs basis, the hquidator
should disclose the charge in respect of the pernod, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases spiit by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate
activity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, spht by the penods
applicable The hqurdator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the iquidator or
his or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the hquidator in connection with the liquidation
should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categones

s Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s spealfic expenditure
directly referable both to the hquidation and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the
hguidator or hus or her staff




632

64

71

72

73

» Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
liquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the kquidation on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
liquidator should be prepared to disclose infermation about them 1n the same way as
any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been
approved in the same manner as the liquidator's remuneration When seeking
approval, the hquidator should explain, fer each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge 1$ being made

The following are not permissible

= acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an administration fee or charge addiional to the liquidator's remuneration,
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must include

+ details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken durning the penod of the report to fix 1),

+ 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the
report, irespective of whether 1t was actually paid dunng that penod (except
where It I1s fixed as a set amount, In which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

s if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneratton charged during the penods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, imrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report,

+ a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator dunng the period of the
report, irespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that period,

+ astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further informakion, as explained in
paragraph 7 2, and their nght to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the hiquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in writing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permission of the court

The Iiquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

« the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, of




g1

92

93

94

s disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the iquidation or might be:
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

« the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation o the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court wathin 21 days of the iquidator's refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of
the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liqudator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

« the tota! number of hours spent on the case by the iquidator or staff assigned to
the case,

« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment
to the end of the most recent peried of six months reckoned from the date of the
hiquidator's appomntment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
hquidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there i1s a hquidation committee 1t 1s the creditors as a body !
who have authonty to approve the iquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this }
function they may require the liguidator to call a creditors’ meeting  In order to do this

at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which

must be made to the hquidator in wnting

if a creditor beheves that the hquidater's remuneration s too high, the basis 1s
inappropnate, or the expenses mcurred by the iquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the lquidator's progress report In
which the charging of the remuneration or incumng of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may If it constders that insufficient cause 1s shown) the apphicant must give
the iquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing

If the court constders the apphcation well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders othermse, the costs of the apphication must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company




10

11

112

113

115

116

12

What if the hquidator 1s dissatisfied?

if the hguidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the lquidation committee, or
in the preceding admumstration, 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix it Is
Inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the liquidation committee, the crediors, in the preceding administration or n
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 18
Inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed if he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of Its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing  If there 1s no
committee, the hiquidator's notice of his applicalion must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to
be remunerated cut of the proceeds of sale 1n accordance with a scale set out In the
Rules Usually, however, the iquidator will agree the basis of hus fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint hquidators are appointed (t 1s for them to agree between
themselves nhow the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed hquidator 15 a schaitor and employs his own firm to act i the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the
creditors or the court

If a new hiquidator 1s appointed in place of ancther, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect In relation to the remuneration of the new hiquidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order I1Is made

Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the liqudator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, apphcation may be made for a deterrmination of the amount that should be
pard to the outgoing hiquidator  The appitcation must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgomng liguidator and the incoming hquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it 15 uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of thus kind are
sometimes made to fund litigation or Investgations into the affairs of the nsolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the iquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory nules
relating to remuneration

Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1
Nevember 2011




Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practittoners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the
leve! of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relevant to an overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the liquidator,
the hquidator's effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it1s being provided An overview might include

+ an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator’s own inihal assessment, of the
assignment (including the anticipated retum to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

e Initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appomntment of advisers,

» any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended,

+ the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

« the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

+ any existing agreement about remuneration,

« detalls of how other professionals, ncluding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

= . a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, censiderations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

s details of work undertaken dunng the penod,

» any additional value brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the liquidator
wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 1$ proposed to be calculated on a ime costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

«  Anexplanation of the kquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time
that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff There 1s an
expectation that tme will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes
» A descniption of work camed out, which might include
— details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the
period,

— an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out
and the reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the
request the liquidator wishes to make

« Time spent and charge-out summarnes, in an appropnate format




It1s useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of
the time periods reported upon, with work classified {and sub-dwided) In a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

« Pariner

+  Manager

e Other senior professionals

« Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply

s where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator
should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain
any unusual features of the case,

« where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

« where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detalled analysis or explanation will be warranted




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nights of creditors 1n
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1} If-

@)

(3}

(a) wiathin the period mentioned n paragraph (2}
(1) a secured creditor, or
{n) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor n question), or
(m) members of the company 1n a members voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or
(b} with the permissicn of the court upon an application made within the pencd menticned 10 paragraph
2)-
m any unsecured creditor, or
m any member of the company 10 a members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request in wnting to the hquidator for further mformation about remuneration or expenses
set out in a progress report n accordance with Rule 4 498(1)(e) or {f) (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or 1 a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s 1n respect of matter[s] i
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

The penod referred to n paragraph (1)(a) and {b) -

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than cne
member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

{b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report i any other case

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either-

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the liquidator considers that-
m the time or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or
m disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the higuidation or

rmight reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, of

{m} the Liquidator s subject to an obligation of confidentiality w respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

1)

(14)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that-
{a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

{b) the basis fixed for the Lliquidater's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or




(18)

2)

3)

4

(3)

{c) expenses incurred by the liguidator,

s or are, m all the crcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than B weeks
{or, in a case falling wathin Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurring of the
expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but it shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
gven at least 5 business days notice but which is without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the ligidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce wn
support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the ligudator was entitled to charge,

{k) an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n guestion be treated as not being
expenses of the liqguidation,

(e) an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
speafy,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢} may be made
only n respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the higuidation




